

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

v.

YANPING WANG,

Defendant.

23 Cr. 118-3 (AT)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT YANPING WANG'S PRE-TRIAL MOTIONS**

Brendan F. Quigley  
Sarah Reeves  
BAKER BOTTS LLP  
30 Rockefeller Plaza  
New York, N.Y. 10112  
212 408 2520  
brendan.quigley@bakerbotts.com

*Attorneys for Yanping Wang*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. The Court Should Grant the Motion to Suppress Evidence Seized from Ms. Wang’s Apartment ..... 1

    A. The Warrant Application Failed to Provide Probable Cause That Evidence of a Crime Would Be Found in Ms. Wang’s Apartment ..... 2

    B. The Warrant’s Overbreadth and Lack of Particularity Compounded the Lack of Probable Cause; the Fourth Amendment Does Not Have a Special “Complex Investigations” Exception or Doctrine..... 8

    C. The Good Faith Exception Does Not Apply ..... 13

II. The Court Should Grant Ms. Wang’s Motion to Suppress Statements ..... 16

III. The Court Should Grant Ms. Wang’s Motion for a Bill of Particulars..... 20

IV. The Court Should Grant Ms. Wang’s Motion for Severance ..... 25

    A. Severance is Appropriate ..... 26

    B. The Opposition’s Arguments Simply Highlight the Need for Severance..... 28

CONCLUSION.....29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981).....	17, 18, 19
<i>In re 650 Fifth Ave. &amp; Related Properties</i> , 934 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2019).....	19, 20
<i>Michigan v. Mosley</i> , 423 U.S. 96 (1975).....	18
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	17, 19
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	1
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	7, 9, 18, 19
<i>S.E.C. v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002).....	24
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961).....	9
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 888 F.3d 628 (2d Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>United States v. Bertini</i> , No. 23 Cr. 61 (PGG), 2023 WL 8258334 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2023) .....	1, 2, 5, 6, 13
<i>United States v. Boles</i> , 914 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>United States v. Bortnovsky</i> , 820 F.2d 572 (2d Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>United States v. Buck</i> , 813 F.2d 588 (2d Cir. 1987).....	11
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 638 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2011).....	6

*United States v. Davidoff*,  
845 F.2d 1151 (2d Cir. 1988).....21, 23, 24

*United States v. Dupree*,  
781 F. Supp. 2d 115 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) .....10

*United States v. Eiland*,  
No. 18-Cr. 3154, 2019 WL 2724077 (D. Neb. July 1, 2019) .....19

*United States v. Galpin*,  
720 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2013).....1, 11

*United States v. Garcia*,  
No. 3:20-CR-00058 (KAD), 2023 WL 4850553 (D. Conn. July 28, 2023) .....6, 8, 9, 14

*United States v. Gatto*,  
313 F. Supp. 3d 551 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....8

*United States v. Gilkeson*,  
431 F. Supp. 2d 270 (N.D.N.Y. 2006).....19

*United States v. Gomez*,  
652 F. Supp. 461 (E.D.N.Y. 1987) .....5

*United States v. Griffith*,  
867 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....14, 15

*United States v. Gupta*,  
747 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2014).....29

*United States v. Key*,  
No. 12 Cr. 712 (SHS), 2013 WL 12204221 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 28, 2013).....26

*United States v. Leon*,  
468 U.S. 897 (1984).....2

*United States v. Mitchell*,  
76 M.J. 413 (C.A.A.F. 2017) .....19

*United States v. Moran*,  
349 F. Supp. 2d 425 (N.D.N.Y. 2005).....6

*United States v. Patane*,  
542 U.S. 630 (2004).....17

*United States v. Pinto-Thomaz*,  
352 F. Supp. 3d 287 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....19

*United States v. Raymonda*,  
780 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2015).....13

*United States v. Regan*,  
706 F. Supp. 1102 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....10

*United States v. Reilly*,  
76 F.3d 1271, 1280 (2d Cir. 1996).....13

*United States v. Rosa*,  
626 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2010).....16

*United States v. Smith*,  
No. 22-CR-352 (JSR), 2023 WL 3358357 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2023) .....19

*United States v. Tournant*,  
No. 22 Cr. 276 (LTS), 2023 WL 8649893 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2023).....21, 22, 23

*United States v. Ukhuebor*,  
No. 20 Mag. 1155 (LDH), 2021 WL 1062535 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2021).....8

*United States v. West*,  
520 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2008) .....6

*United States v. Wey*,  
256 F. Supp. 3d 355 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....9, 13, 14

*United States v. Williams*,  
592 F.3d 511 (4th Cir. 2010) .....11

*United States v. Yu*,  
No. 22 Cr. 208 (CBA), 2023 WL 4687970 (E.D.N.Y. July 21, 2023) .....7, 8

*United States v. Zemlyansky*,  
945 F. Supp. 2d 438 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....12

*Ybarra v. Illinois*,  
444 U.S. 85 (1979).....1

*Zafiro v. United States*,  
506 U.S. 534 (1993).....26

*Zurcher v. Stanford Daily*,  
436 U.S. 547 (1978).....6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Yale Kamisar, *Postscript: Another Look at Patane and Seibert, the 2004 Miranda “Poisoned Fruit” Cases*, 2 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 97, 105 n.42 (2004) .....18
